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Fiscal Implications of the 
Energy Facilities Master Plan

February 4, 2025

Jason Ching, Senior Engineer



Agenda
Energy Facilities Master Plan

Fiscal Implications
• Preliminary Analyses of Capital Funds

Recommendations for Funding Energy Master Plan Projects
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Overview of Master Plan Effort

• All-Encompassing Review of All 
District Facilities

• Energy Master Plan

• Energy Policy

• Energy Capital Improvement 
Program (14 Projects)



Energy Capital Improvement Program

Asset Replacement (Efficiency)

Renewable Energy Generation/Energy 
Diversification

Electrical Resiliency/Reliability

Regulatory Compliance

1. Fleet Assets Program

2. Cogeneration Engine Replacement

3. Aeration System Upgrades

4. DAFT Replacement with Mechanical Thickening

5. WWTP HVAC Replacements

6. Off-Site Solar Power

7. Battery Storage

8. On-Site Solar Power, Battery Storage and EV 
Charging Stations

9. Co-Digestion of Food Waste

10. Additional Cogeneration Engine

11. Install Load Bank for DP-G

12. Reconfigure Switchgear for Power Outages

13. WWTP Electrical Improvements – Phase 1

14. WWTP Electrical Improvements – Phase 2
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Fiscal Implications
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Energy Capital Improvement Program (by Type)
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$19,600,000

$8,300,000

$11,800,000

$84,000,000Asset Replacement

Regulatory Compliance

Energy Resiliency

Renewable Energy 
Generation/Diversification

Project Type Total

$123,700,000Solar Projects funded through PPA

Total Energy CIP

$123.7 M

Energy 
Generation

$19.6M

Asset 
Replacement

$84.0M

Regulatory
$11.8M

Energy Resiliency
$8.3M
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Energy Capital Improvement Program (by Fund)
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$6,000,000

$33,900,000

$81,400,000

$2,400,000Fund 210
Local Wastewater Replacement Fund

Project Type Total

Fund 310
Regional Wastewater Replacement Fund

Fund 320
Regional Wastewater Expansion Fund

Fund 610
Water Replacement Fund

Fund 310
+$81.4M

Fund 320
+$33.9M

Fund 210
+$2.4M

Fund 610
+$6.0M

Total Energy CIP

$123.7 M

$123,700,000



Net Impact to Capital Funds
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$4,000,000

$23,400,000

$45,000,000

$1,600,000Fund 210
Local Wastewater Replacement Fund

Capital Fund Total Added

Fund 310
Regional Wastewater Replacement Fund

Fund 320
Regional Wastewater Expansion Fund

Fund 610
Water Replacement Fund

Total Added 
to CIP

+$74.0 Million

Fund 310
+$45.0M

Fund 320
+$23.4M

Fund 210
+$1.6MFund 610

+$4.0M

$74,000,000



Preliminary 
Capital Fund Projections
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Background and Approach
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Preliminary FYE 26/27 Capital Improvement Program
• Current Projects + New Projects

• Energy Projects

Impacts to Affected Capital Funds
• Capital Funds:  210, 310, 320 and 610

• “Pay As You Go”

• Financial Reserves – Target Requirements, Minimum Requirements
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Background and Approach
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Working Capital

Target Reserve

Minimum Reserve
Non-Energy 

Projects

Energy 
Projects
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Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)

Total CIP  $23,600,000
• Non-Energy Projects  $21,200,000
• Energy Projects $2,400,000

Net Increase +$1,600,000
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Regional Wastewater Expansion (Fund 320)

Total CIP  $145,100,000
• Non-Energy Projects $111,200,000
• Energy Projects $33,900,000

Net Increase +$23,400,000
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Water Replacement (Fund 610)

Total CIP  $196,000,000
• Non-Energy Projects $190,000,000
• Energy Projects $6,000,000

Net Increase +$4,000,000
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Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)

Total CIP  $217,000,000
• Non-Energy Projects  $135,600,000
• Energy Projects $81,400,000

Net Increase +$45,000,000
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Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)

$30.9 million

Total CIP  $217,000,000
• Non-Energy Projects  $135,600,000
• Cogeneration Replacement $35,400,000
• Other Energy Projects $46,000,000

Net Increase +$45,000,000
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Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)

Total CIP  $217,000,000
• Non-Energy Projects  $135,600,000
• Energy Projects $81,400,000

Net Increase +$45,000,000



Capital Financing &    
Debt Management
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Capital Financing and Debt Management
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“Pay As You Go”
• Availability of Funds

• Debt would have adverse effects on cashflow 
position/operating flexibility

• Unstable Market conditions

“Pay As You Use” (i.e., Debt)
• Asset Life > Term of Financing

• Project is needed to meet District needs and resources are 
insufficient/unavailable

• Sufficiency of revenue for debt service
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Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)

Total CIP  $217,000,000
• Non-Energy Projects  $135,600,000
• Cogeneration Replacement $35,400,000
• Other Energy Projects $46,000,000

Net Increase +$45,000,000
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Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)
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Debt Proceeds: 
~$30.9 M

Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)
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Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)

Debt Service:
~$1.9 M per year
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Debt Proceeds:  $30.9 million
Debt Service: $1.9 million

Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)



Summary
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Energy Master Plan CIP
• 14 capital improvement projects totaling $123.7 million

• $74.0 million added to Capital Improvement Program

Fiscal Impacts
• Impacted Capital Funds:  210, 310, 320 and 610

• Fund 310 will face fiscal challenges under a “Pay As You Go” financing strategy 

• Cogeneration Replacement Project 

Debt Financing can alleviate fiscal pressure on Fund 310



Recommendation
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Debt Financing for the Cogeneration Replacement Project
• FYE 2031-2032 (Construction Phase):  ~$30.9 million

• Estimated Debt Service:  ~$1.9 million per year (30 years)



Next Steps
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Capital Improvement Program Development
• Continue refinement of the Capital Improvement Program

• Add 14 Energy-Related Projects

• Incorporate Debt Assumptions for Cogeneration Replacement Project

Key Milestones
• May 2025:  Overview of Draft Capital Improvement Program

• June 2025:  Adopt Capital Improvement Program Ten-Year Plan and Two-Year Budget
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Jason Ching
Senior Engineer

Questions?
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